

No. 23-235, 23-236

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Courts of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**Reply in Support of Motion of Missouri, Idaho,
and Kansas to Intervene**

KRIS W. KOBACH
Kansas Attorney General
120 SW 10th Ave., 2d Fl
Topeka, KS 66612

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Idaho Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson St., # 210
Boise, ID 8372

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General
JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
207 West High St.
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 751-8870
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Proposed State Intervenors
Additional counsel in signature block*

February 06, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction..... 1
Argument..... 3
 I. Petitioners propose expanding the first
 question presented, but the States’
 proposal of intervention is better. 3
 II. Petitioners would suffer no prejudice from
 intervention. 6
 III. The States have standing. 7
Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	8
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration,</i> 78 F.4th 210 (CA5 2023)	9, 11
<i>Biden v. Nebraska,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	2
<i>Dept. of Com. v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia,</i> No. CV 3:23-0058, 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W. Va., Aug. 24, 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	4
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	12

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
592 U.S. 279 (2021)11

Wisconsin Dept. of Health and Fam. Services v.
Blumer,
534 U.S. 473 (2002)10

Other Authorities

C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and*
Procedure.....3, 4
